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LICENSE NO.: PE 38464
STEPHEN A. GAYDOSH, P.E.,

Respondent.
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THIS CAUSE came before the BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS (Board)

pursuant to Sections n4569 and DA-57(2), Florida Statutes, on April 13,2017, in Orlando,

Florida, for consideration of the Administrative Complaint (attached hereto as Exhibit A) in the

above-styled cause. At the hearing, Petitioner was represented by John Rimes, Prosecuting

Attorney. Respondent was not present nor repres€nted by legal counsel. Petitioner has filed a

Motion for determination that Respondent forfeited his right to an administrative hearing pursuant

to section 1,20.57(l), F.S. and to convene a section nA.57(2), F.S. hearing not involving disputed

issues of material fact. After service of the Motion, on March 26,2A17, Respondent executed and

submitted a signed Settlement Stipulation, which was received at the Board office on April 4,

20t7.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent was properly served with a copy of the Adminishative Complaint and did

not file a response within 2l days of service"
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2. The investigative file provided and accepted into evidence establishes the facts alleged

in the Administrative Complaint.

3. The facts set forth in the Administrative Complaint are hereby adopted and incorporated

by reference as the facts ofthis case.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Failure to timely respond to a properly served Administrative Complaint constitutes a

waiver of the right to elect a hearing involving disputed issues of material fact pursuant to Section

120.57 (l), Florida Statutes.

2. The established facts constitute the violations set forth in the Administrative Complaint,

which are adopted and incorporated by reference as the conclusions of law in this case and for

which the Board may impose discipline.

3. The Board is empowered by Sections 455.227(l) and(2) and471.033(l) and (3), Florida

Statutes, to impose a penalty against the licensee. Therefore, it is

ORDERED that Respondent's License is SUSPENDED, and shall remain suspended until

Respondent personally appears before the Board. The Board reserves jurisdiction to impose

additional discipline, which may include, but is not limited to, the items identified in the signed

Settlement Stipulation dated March26,2017. It is further

ORDERED that the Board reserves jurisdiction to determine the amount of and impose

costs.

This Final Order shall become effective upon filing with the Clerk of the Department of

Business and Professional Regulation.
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DONE AND ORDERED this day of r'Y^lcl, À ,2017
\

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

Zana Director
PE, Chair

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO REVIE\il

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS
ENTTTLED TO JUDICTAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORTDA
STATUTES. REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVER¡IED BY THE FLORIDA RULES
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY
FILING ONE COPY OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL RE,GULATION AND A SECOND
COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY FILING FEES PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL IN THE APPELLATE DISTRICT WHERE THE PARTY RESIDES. THE
NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE FILED \üITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION
OF THE ORDER TO BE REVIEWED.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Final Order has been

provided by U.S. Mail to Stephen Gaydosh, P.8., 406 South l3th Place, Lantana,Florida 33462;

by interoffice mail to John Rimes, Prosecuting Attorney, 2639 North Monroe St., Suite B-112,

Tallahassee FL32303 and Florida Board of Professional Engineers,2639 N. Monroe Street B-

ll2, Tallahassee FL 32303; and Lawrence D. Harris, Assistant Attorney General,

Lawrence.Hanis@myfloridalegal.com this â p 
auy ot (T)0-t4 ,2017 .

fo,
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLOR¡DA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENOINEERS

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
ENCINEERS,

Pct¡tioncr, FEMC C¡se No. 2016012649

STEPTTEN GAYDOSH, P.8.,

Rcspondcnt,

ADM¡MSTRATTIIE COMPLAINT

COMES NOIV thc Floridr Engineors Management Corporation (FEMC) on bch¡lf of

Pcítioncr, Floridr Boad of hofcssioo¡l Enginccrs, hercin¿ftcr reÊrcd to as "Pstitioncr," md

fllcs thls Administntivc Complaint agrinst STEPHEN CAYDOSH, P.E., hurinrfrcr rcfcntd to

rs "Rcspondent". This Administrativc Cornplrint is issued pursuant to Sections 120.60 ¡nd

471.038, Florid¡ St¡tutcs. Any procccding concerningthis complaint sh¡ll bc conducted pursuant

to Soction 120.57, Florids Stafi¡trs. [n suppolt of this complrint, Pctitíoncrallcges the following:

t. Pctitioncr, Florid¡ Bo¡rd of P¡ofcssionel Enginccn, is chargcd with rcgulfing thc

prrcticc of enginecring pursuðnt to Chapter 155, Floridr Statuæs. This complrint is fitcd by thc

Florid¡ En3ineers Managoment Corporation (FEMC) on beh¡lf of Pctitioncr. FBMC is chargod

with pmvíding rdminisürtivg invcstigotive, end prosecutorirl seiliccs to thc Florid¡ Bord of

Profcssion¡l Enginoors pußuant to Scction ¿t?I,038, Florid¡ Strtutcs (tg?).

2. Rcspondcnt is, rtd has becn ¡t ¡ll tirnes matcrial horstq a liconscd prcfcssional

cngincer in the St¡tc of Floridq having bccn issucd líccns€ numbcr PE3Wfl. Rospondcnt's hst

known addrcss is 406 South 130' Phcc, L¿nt¡na, Florida ]'946}.

t.



3. On Deccmbc¡ 29, 2015, Respondent sealcd and signcd cnginecring desigrr

documcnts for an Interior Build-out (MD Solutions Projcct) locatcd Occan Key Offïces, Unit

304C, Juno, Beech, FL. On Novcmber 17,2014, Respondcnt sealed and sigred cngincering design

docunents for a Rcsidcncc Addítion (Francisco Projcct) locatcd st 15006 SW Tiger Tail Courf

Indiantown, FL34956. Thc docum€nts for the MD Solutions hojcct consist of 4 Shees of Plans,

two architectunl shects (A-1, A-2); onc HVAC sheet (M-1); and one Elcctrical/Plumbing Shcct

(E-l,P-t). ThsdocumèntsfortheFr¡nciscoPnrjcctconsistof3Shcas,onccontainingdcmolition

¡nd ¡¡chitcctural dcsign plans (Shcei S1.l); onc ryith foundation, sûuctural dcsign, and clcctrical

(S1.2); rnd a third sheet (S1.3) containing a rmf framing plan, typical wall scction, orher struchral

details, and a plumbing sanitary risor diagram.

4. Scction a71.033(lXg), Florid¿ Statutcs, providcs lhat an cnginccr is subjcct to

discipline for engaging in negligcncc in the practice of cnginecring. Rule 6lGl5-19.001(4), Fla.

Admin Codc, provides that negligenccconst¡tutes "f¿ilurc by aprofcssionrl cnginccrto utitizc due

c¡rc in pcrformíng in rn cnginccring capacity or failing to havc duc rcgard foracccptablc standards

ofcnginccring principlcs." Rulc 6lGl5-19.001(4) also provides that "[{lailurc to comply with thc

procedurts sct forth in the Responsibility Rules as adopted by thc Borrd of Professional Engincers

shall bc considqtd as non-compliancc with this section unless thc dcviation or dcparürts thcrc

from arc justificd by thc spccific circumst¡nccs of the pmjcct in qucstion ¡nd thc sound

pofessional judgment of the profcssional enginecr."

5. Thc Board has rdopted Responsibility Rules of Profession¡l Enginccrs

(Rcsponsibiliry Rulcs). Thcsc Rulcs arc cont¡ined in Chapter 6tGl5-30 to Chapter 6tGl5-36, Fla.

Adminishativc Code- Pmfessional Engineers who perform scryices covered by Úle R*ponsibility

Rulcs a¡t rcquircd to comply wíth thc Rules. lncluded in the Rcsponsibilíty Rulcs are Rules

2
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Elcctic¡l (Rulc Chaptcr ólGl5-33) and Mechanical (Rule Chapter 6lGl5-34) Enginecring

Docu¡ncnts pmduced by r Profcssional Enginecr.

6. Rcspondent actcd ss Elcctric¡l and Mechgnical Engineer of Rccord for thc MD

Solutions Projcct and thc Francisco Projcct rs that term is dcfined in Rulc 6lGl5-30.002(l), F.

A. C. As such, all enginccring documcnts prcpared, signcd, sealed and datcd by Respondcnt

must cont¡in the information set out in Rulc ólGl5-30.003(l), F. A. C.:

When prcpared for inclusion with an application for a gcncral building pcrmit, tha

Documcnts shall mect all Enginccr's Rcsponsibility Rulcs, sGt forth in Chaptcrs 6lGt5-33 and

6lCl5-34, F.A.C., md be ofsufficicnt clerity to indic¡rc thc location, nature ¡nd extent of th€

wot.l< pmposcd and show in detail that it will conform to the provisions of thc Florida Buildíng

Code [FBCJ, adopled in Section 553.73,F.S., and applicable laws, ordinances, rutcs and

rcgulations, as dctcrmined by thc Agcncy Having Jurisdiction- The Documcnts shall include:

(a) lnformation th¡t provides matcrial spccifications requircd for thc safc operation of thc

systcm úat ís ¡ rcsult of cngineering catculations, knowlodgc and experiencc.

(b) List Federal, State, Mun¡cipal, and County standards, codes, ordinanccs, laws, and

rulcg with their cffccfive datcs, that the Engineering Documcnts arc intended to conform to.

(c) Infonnation, ¡s dstcrmincd by the Enginecr of Rccord, nacdsd for thc safc and

sfücicnt operation ofthc systcm.

(d) List engineering dcsÍgn critcria; refercncc projcct specific studies, rcports, and

dclegatcd Engincering Documsnts.

(e) Idcntify clcarly clcments of the desígn that vary fr,om the govcming standards snd

dcpict/identiff thc rltcmate method uscd to Gnsurc compliance with thc strtcd purposc of thcsc

Rcsponsibility Rulcs.
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7. Thc FBC (2010) - Building (FBC-B) Scction lOT.2.l "Information on consÞuction

documcnts' statcs: *Constn¡ction documcnts sh¡ll bc of suflicicnt clarity to indíc¡tc the location,

naturc rnd extcnt of tho work proposcd ¡¡rd show in dcail that it w¡U conform to the provisions of

this code and ¡clcvant laws, ordinances, rules and regulations,..,-

t- FBC-B Scction 27ALl "Scope" states: 'This chaptcr govcrns the clectrical

componcnts, cquipment end syskms used in buildings and structures covercd by this code.

Elcchíc¡l componcnts, equipmcnt and systcms shall bc dcsigrred and constructcd in accordancc

with thc provisions of thc NFPA 7O National Elcctrical Codc (NEC)."

g. FBC-B Section ZgOf .f "Scopc,' staes: Mcchanical applianccg equipmcnt and

systcms sh¿ll bc constructcd, installcd and m¡intaincd in accordancc with thc Florida Building

Codc, Mcchanical (FBC-M). FBC-B Scction 107.3.5 'Minimum plan rcview critcri¡ for

buildings" statcs: [t]hc examination of th€ documents by the building ofñcial sh¡ll includc thc

following minimum critcria and documents: Mcchanical: I Energycalculations; ... 3. Equipmcnt;

5 Make'up air; 6. Roof-mountcd e4uipment; 7. Duct Sysærn$ t. Vcntilation; 9 Combustion ¿ir.

10. FBC-B Scction 2901.1 Scope, states: "Plumbin¡ systems and cquipment shall bc

constructcd, installed and maintrincd in accordanco with dro Florida Building Cods, Plumbing

(FBC-P).'

I I . Rulc 6lG l5-33.001 "Responsibility Rulcs of Prpfcssional Engineen Conceming

the Dcsign of Electrícol Systems" "Gcneral Rcsponsibilitf st¡tes in matcrial part that: "Elcctric¡l

Enginecring documents sh¡ll bc prcpared in æcodsnc€ with rpplicable technology u¡d with the

rË4uircments of thc ¡uthority having jurisdiction. The documents sh¡ll identiff the Enginoer of

rccord for thc elcctrical systcms projcot. Elcctrical Enginocring documçnts shalt deinonstr¡tc

compliancc wíth ¡hc rcquircmcnts of tha applicable codes and standards . . . ."
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12. Rule 6lGl5-33.003(2) "Dcsign of Power Systems," rcquires in material part that

"Elcc$ical Engineering Documents applicable ao th€ design of elcctrical powcr systcm¡ shall, at

r minimum, indicate the following: (a) Powcr Distribution Riscr Diagnm with sho¿ circuit

values; . .. (c) Circuit intcmrpting dcvicss and fault cunent intcmrpting capability; (d) Location

and characteristics of surge protect¡ve deviccs; ...(e) Main and distríbution cquipment, control

dcvices, locations and sizes. (0 Volt¡ge dmp calculations for the feeders snd customer-owned

servicc conductors . . . . ; (g) Cirtuitry of all outlcts, cquipmcnt and dcviccs; (h) L¡ad

computations; (i) Eleotric¡l Lcgends; O Grounding and bonding."

13. Rulc 6lGl5-33.004(2) "Dcsign of Lighting Systcms", rcquircs in matcrisl p¡rt that

"Electsic¡l Enginccring Documsnts applicablc to thc dcsigrr of lþhting systcms shall, at ¿

minimum, indicatc the following: (a) Lighting ñxturc performance specifications and

aûangemcnts; (d) L¡ght¡ng control rnd circuiting."

14. Rulc 6lG l5-34.00l "Rcsponsibility Rulcs of Professional Enginccrs Conccrning

thc Design of Mcchanícal Systcms" states that'Mcchanical Enginccring Documcnts shall bc

prepared in accordance with the applicablc technology and with the requíremcnts ofthc auürority

having jurisdiction. Thc documcnts shall idcntífy thc Enginccr of Rscord for thc moch¡nical

syst€ms projcct. Mcchanical Enginccring documcnts shall dcmonstrate compliance with thc

rcquirtmcnts of the epplicable codcs and st¿ndards . . . ." Rule 6lGl5-34.003(2) "Design of

Hcating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning (HVAC) Systcms," statcs in material paÉ: "All

HVAC systems shall bc dcsigned in cccordance with thc Florida Codcs, and refercnce stondards

es adopted by thc authority having jurisdiction." FBC-Mcchanical (FBC-M) Scction 301.7 statcs

that "Electrical wiring, contmls and connections to cquipment and appliances . . . . shall bc in

accordancc with Chrptcr 27 of the FBC-8." Scction 2701.0 ofthc FBC-B st¡tes in matøiat part

FBPE vs. Stqhcn Grydooh, P,E., Cæ No. nt&)2619 
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that "elcctric¡l componcnts, equipmcnt lrrd rystcms shall bc dcsigncd and constructcd in

¡ccord¡ncc with thc provisions of the NEC." Rule 6lGl5-34.003(4) "Dcsign of Hceting

Ventil¡tion and Air Conditioning (I{VAC) Systems," rrquircs in m¡tcrial part that "[flor

Mcoh¡niccl Enginecring Documents pertaining to F{VAC systcms ... shall indic¡tc thc

following: (b) Equipmcnt selection schcdule for each piecc ofmechanical cquipment. All

cquipmont shall have cagacitics listed including cflicicnciæ, clcctrical or fucl rcquircmcnts,

sürtic prcssure and fan air quantitics æ applicable to thc systcm, . . . ; (d) Outside (ñesh) air

make-up condiríons; (e) Cooling coil rcquircmcnts brscd on scnsible hea! latcnt hcat and total

hcrt grins; (0 Hcrting cquipmcnt rcquircmonts;... (g) Ouside end insidc dcsign dry and wct

bulb conditions;... ß) Condens¿tc dischargc piping layout with pipc sizcs;...(m) Ductwork

layout and sizing; insutation requircmcnts, supply, rctum, and exh¡ust inlet and outlct sizcs; and

outsidc ¡ir int¡ke sizes-'

15. Rulc ólGl5-34.007Q) "Elcsign of Plumbing Systerns," rcquinEs in matcrial part

that Mcchrnical Enginecring Documcnts applicablc to Plumbing Systøns shall, whcn applicable,

inclt¡de but rc not limiûed to the following: "(a) Equipmcnt schcdules ficr rll plumbing fixtures,

water hcaters, boilars, pumps, greasc trrps, scptic tanks, storage tanks, expansion tanks,

comprcssion t¡nks and roof and floor dnins;...(c) Potablc Watcr iso¡netric d¡agrams with p¡pc

sizes and total watcr filture units; (d) Sanitary riser diagrrms widr pipe sizes a¡rd total senitary

waste f¡xture uníts; (Ð Cold watcr, hot watcr, sanitary, urd storm drainage piping layouts;... (i)

List of ASHR{E [Amcrican Socioty of Hcating, RcfrigcrrtinS and Air Conditioning EnginecrsJ,

ASME [Americrn Socicty of Mechanic¡l EnginccrsJ, ASPE [Amcrican Society of Plumbing

Enginecrsl, ANSI [Amcrican National St¡ndards Inst¡tutc] ¡nd othcr applicable codcs, dcsign

standsrds rnd rcquircmcnts;... (t) All plumbing fixturcs, yalves, pumps, tanþ accessories,

ó
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specialties, €nclosurcs, and such equipmcnt shall be described and located on tho drawings; (m)

Materi¡l for all plumbing systøns shall be specified."

MD SOLUTIONSPR,OJECT

ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS

16. Rcspondcnt's Electrical Enginecring lÞsign fbcuments for thc MD Solutions

Project arc metcrially dsficicnt as follows:

(a) Thc drawings contain no Electríc¡l Riscr Diagnam and no short circuit valucs. Thcsc

omissions constitute violations of Rulc 6 I C I 5-33.003(2)(a).

(b) Circuit ¡ntcm¡pting dovices arc shown on thc prnel schcdule (Shect E-1, P-l), but

fault cumcnt intcmrpting caprcity is not addrcsscd in thc drawings. This omission constitutcs a

violation of Rulc 6lGl5-33.003(2)(c).

(c) No surgc protectivc dcvices se shown on thc drawings. This constitutes ¿ violation

of Rulc 6l G I 5-33.003(2Xd).

(d) Thc maín elecfical pancl is shown on the Elcct¡ic¡l Plan (Shcst E-1, P-l) as an

cxisting 100 amp penel. Thc scrvicc is idcntified as 150 amps in thc L¡ad Catcul¡tion Chart ¡nd

a 100 amp pancl in ürc Elecrical P¡ncl Schcdulc. Thcsc omissions ¡nd cnors constitutc a

violation of Rule 6lG-33.003(2Xc) and NEC Section 408.30, which statcs: "All Panclboards

shall have a rating not less than thc minimum feeder capacity rcquirtd for thc calculated toad . .

tt

(c) Thc drawings cont¡in no information on thc spccifications of any lighting fixtures.

Fluo¡tcscent 2' t( 4' lay-in fxturcs arc shown, but thcrc is no indic¡tion as to the number of lamps

in each, 2, 3, o¡ 4. This constitutes a violation of Rulc ó I G I S-33.00a(2{a).

7
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(0 Thc drawings show circuiting for all lighting fïxtures on this proj6ct, €xccpt for one in

the Kitchenctte arca, which ¡lso has no switch. This constitutes a violation of Rule 6tGl5-

33.004(2Xd).

MECHAT{ICAL (HVAC) DASTGN DOCUMENTS

17, Rcspondmt's Mcchanical (HVAC) Enginccring Dcsign Docümcnts for thc MD

Solutions hoject uc mdcrielly deficient ¡s follows:

(a) Thc IIVAC drawing (Shoct M-l) and the casc fìle contains no makc-up air

crlcul¡tion and no cornbustion rir calculations. Thssc omissions constitutrc a violation of FBC-B

tû7.3.5.

O) Thc mechanical drawing (Sheet M-l) contains ¡n airconditioning cquipment

schsdulc. The drawings do not contain cquipmcnt static prcssure, cooling coil rcquircmcnts

bascd on sensiblo heat, latcnt hcat and total hcat gains; nor outsidc and insidc design dry and wet

bulb conditions; nor oulsidc (frsh) air makc-up conditions. thesc omissions constitute

violations of Rule 6lGl5-34.003(4Xb), (d), (c) and (g).

(c) No outsídc ¿ir inrakc ductwork is shown on the drawings. Ornission of outside air

int¡ke ducÈwork on the drawings constitutes ¡ viol¡tion of Rulc 6lGl5-34.003(aXm).

MECHANICAL (PLUMBINC) DESIGN DOCUMENTS

I E. Rcspondcnt's Mcch¿nical (Plumbing) Enginccring Dcsign Documents for the MD

Solutions Projcct are materially deficient as follows:

(a) Thc drawings contain no plurnbing cquipmcnt schcdulcs. This omission violatcs Rule

6 I G I 5-34.007 (2\(a) and (l).

I
FBPE vr. Stcphar ceydorh, P.8., C¡se No. 20 ló012649



(b) No potablc watcr isomctric diagrams ars shown. Total wster fixlurc units for cither

dwcllíng unil ¡¡c not shown on thc dtzwings. Thc omission of a potablc watcr isomctric diagram

and thc omission oftotalwaþr fixturr units constitutcs a violatíon of Rule 6lGl5-34.007Q)@).

(c) An isomctric sanítrry riscr diagram is shown; howcver, tot¡l flow wastc tixturc units

¡rc not shown on thc dnwings. Additiondl¡ the sanitary riscr shows ¡gq sink drains, whcrcas

the plen shows only one sínk. The omissíon of toøl w¡stc fixturc units constitutes a violation of

Rulc 6lG l5-34.007(2Xd).

(d) The dnwings contain no sanitrry piping layouts, no cold wstcr, rnd no hot watcr

piping leyouts. These omissions constitute a violation of Rulc 6tC l5-34.007(2NÐ.

(c)FBC-P,2010Editionisnotcd¡soncoffourvolumcsofthcFBC, Howovsrnoother

codes, design standards or rcquircments a¡r shown on thc drawings. Thc omission ofdcsign

st¡nd¡rds end requircmcnts constitutcs a violation of Rulc ólG¡5-34.007Q)O.

(0 No matcrials for plumbing systcms havc bcen shown on thc dnwings. Thc abscncc of

specifications for materials for plumbing systems constitutes a violation of Rulc 6lGt5-

34.007(2)(m).

FRAIì{CISCO PROJECT

ELECTRICAL DOCTJMENTS

t9. Rcspondcnt's Elcctical Engineering Dcsi¡rr Documents for the Francisco Projcct

erc matcrially deficient as follows:

(a) The drawings contain no Elactrical Riser Diagram and no short circuit values snd

no volta¡c drop calculations for thc fccden and culomcr-owncd servicc conductors. Thcsc

omissions constitutc víolations of Rulc 6tGt5-33.003(2)(a) and (0.
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O) No surgc protcctivc dcviccs arc shown on lhc drawings. This omission constitutcs a

violation of Rulc 6lGl 5-33.003(2Xd).

(c) Thc main elcctricsl panel is shown on thc Elcctricat Riscr, but it is not located on thc

plans. Additionally, thc panel ís idcntificd as 150 amp panel in trc Load Calcul¡tion Chart and a

200 rmp prncl in úe Elcctrical Riscr Dia¡ram. Thcsc omissions and cr¡ors const¡tute I viol¡tion

of Rule 6lG-33.003(2)(c) and NE€ Scction 408.30, which st¡tes: "[a]ll prnclboards shall havc ¡
r¡ting not lcss than thc minimum fccder capacity rcquircd for thc cslculated lo¡d....,'

(d) Thc drawings show no circuitry for outlcts, cquipmenÇ dcviccs, or smokc detcctors,

cxccpt for pancl schcdulc dcsignations, which do not identif, which cirsuit brc¡kcrc controls

which lighting fixturcs. Thc ¡bscnce of circuitry for all clectricel power rnd lighting loads

constitutcs ¡ violation of Rule 6lCl5-33.003(2XS) and Rulc 6lGl5-33.00f(2xd).

(c) Thc drrwings cont¡in no Elcctrical Lcgcnd. This omission constitutcs a violation of

Rulc 6 lG I 5-33.003(2X0.

(0 The electrical Riser Diagram on Shcct Sl.2 shows a two-rod gounding dctail for thc

Utility meter, but no ground conductor bctwcen the mctcrand the Electrical P¡ncl. Tlris omission

violatcs Rule 6lGl5-33.003(2Xi), NEC 200.3, and NEC 250-92 (A).

(g) Elccrical Notc I 7 o¡t Shcct S I .2 refsrcnced NEC-201 0 ¡nd FBC-I0. This Notc

contaíns snors. NEC is publishcd ¡t 3-ycars intcrv¿fs. Thcrc is no 2010 edition.

MECHAMCAT (IMC) DESTGN DOCUMENTS

20. Respondcnt's Mechanical (HVAC) Engincering Dcsign Documcnts for the

Francisco Project am matcrially deficient as follows:
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(a) Thc thrcc drawings (Shccts Sl.l, 31.2 and Sl.3) and drc casc lilc cont¡in no

equipmcnt spccifications, no make-up ¡ir calcutation, no vcntilation considcrations, and no

combustion eir c¡lculatíons. Thcsc omissions constituts a viol¿tion of FBC-B 107.3.5.

(b) Thc drawings contain no aír conditioning cquipmcnt schcdulcs for ¡ir handting units

and condensing units. The drawings do not contain cooling coil requircments bascd on sensiblc

he¡Ç latcnt hest and total heat gains; nor outside and inside dcsign dry rnd wet bulb conditions;

noroutside (ftesh) air make-up conditions. Thcse omissions constitute violations of FAC Rule

6 I G I 5-34.003(4Xb), (d), (e) and (g).

(o) Thc drawings contain no specifications for hceting oquipmcnt. This is a violation of

Rule ólCl 5-34.003(4X0.

(d) Thc drawings eontain no condensate dischargc piping layouts. Thc abscnce of

condensalc discharge piping constitutes a violation ofRule 6lCt5-34.003(4Xk).

(c) No outsidc air intakc ductwork is shown on thc drawings. Omission of outsidc air

intake ducwork on the drawings const¡rurcs a violation of Rulc 6lGl5-34-003(aXm).

MECHANTCAL (PLUMBTNG) DESTGN DOCUMENTS

21. Rcspondcnt's Mcchanical (Plumbing) Enginæring DcsÌgn Documents for the

Francisco Project arc m¡tcrially deficicnt as follows:

(a) Thc drawings oont¡in no plumbing equipment schedules. Thesc omissions violatcs

Rule ólGl5-3a.007Q)@) and (l).

(b) No poteblc water isomctric diagrams arc shown. Tot¡l watc¡ fixturê units ¡rc not

sho$,n on the drawings. The omíssion of a potable water isomctric diagram and the omis¡ion of

total w¡ter fixturc units constitutes a violation of Rulc 6lCl j-34.007e)&).
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(c) An isomctric sanitary riser diagranr is shown; howcvcr, tot¡l flow uåstc f¡xturc un¡ts

¡rc not shown on ürc drawinç- The omission of total waste fixturr units constitutes a viol¡tion

of Rulo 6lcl 5-34.00(2Xd).

(0 FBC-P, 2010 Edition is notcd as an applicable plumbing code. However no other

codcs, dcsign standards or rrquircmcnts are shown on the drawings, Thç omission of desigr

st¡nd¡¡ds and rcquircmcnts constitutcs a violation of Rulc 6lGl5-34.007(2Xi).

G) No matø¡tls for plumbing systems have bccn shown on thc drawings. Thc abscnce

of specifications for maûÊrials for plumbing systcms constitutes a violation of Rule ólGl5-

34.007(2)(m).

COUNT I

22. Petitioner rcalleges and incorporarcs Paragnphs Onc (l) through Sixtcen (16) as if

fully sct forth in this Count One.

23. Rcspondent's Electríc¡l Engincering Plans for the MD Solutions Project contain

deñcicncies including but not lirnitcd to, thosc set forth in Paragraphs Onc (t) throryh Sixæcn

(lé). Rcspondcnt violatcd the provisions of section 471.033(lxg), Florida statutcg and Rutc

6lCl5-19.00t(4), F. A. C., by signing and scaling enginecring documents that wcrc issucd and

filcd for public record when such documents werc materially deficicnt in that Respondent: (l) did

not excrcisc due c¡re in thc preparation of the final engineering documents for thc MD Solutions

Projcct and (2) thc final cngineering documents for the MD Solutions Project wcr€ not issucd in

compliancc wíth acccptrblc cnginccring principlcs.

24. Bascd on thc foregoíng Rcspondent is chargcd with violating Section

471.033(lxg), Florida Statutcs, by cngaging in ncgligencc in the practico of onginccring.
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COUNT II

25. Petitioncr reallcges ¡nd incorporatcs Paragraphs One (l) through Fiftccn (15 and

Scventcen (l?) as if fully sct forth in this Count Two.

26. Rcspondøtt's Mcchanic¡l HVAC Enginccring Plans for thc MD Solutions Project

cont¡in deficiqrcies including but not limited tq thosc set forth in Pangruphs One (l) through

Fifrccn (15 and Sevcntcen (17) as if ñrlly set forth in this Count Two. Respondent violatcd úc

provisions of scctíon a71.033(tXg), Florida Satutes, and Rulc 6lcl5-19.001(4), F. A. c., by

signing and scaling cngincering documÊnts thst wcrt issucd snd filed for public rccod whcn such

documents werc mrterially dcfÌcient in that Respondcnt: (l) d¡d not exercisc duc care in the

Prcplrttion of thc final cnginecring documents for the MD Solurions Project and (2) thc finat

cngineering documents for the MD Solutions Pr,oject n'erc not issucd in compliancc with

acccptrblc cnginecring principlcs.

27. B¡sed on the forcgoing Respondent is charged with violatíng Ssction

471.033(lXg), Florida S&atutcg by ong¡ging in ncgligencc in thc practicc of cngineering.

COUNT III

28. Petitioncr reellcgcs and incorporates Pangrophs One (l) through Fiftoon (15 and

Eightccn (18) as if fully set forth in this Count Thrcc.

29. Respondcnt's Mechanical (Plumbing) Engineering Dcsign Documcnts for the MD

Solutions Project cont¡in dcfìciencics including; but not limitcd to, thosc set forth in paragrephs

One (l) through Fiftccn (t5 and Eightccn (lS). As a rcsutt of tlrosc dcficicncics, Rcspondent

violatcd thc provisions of Scction a71.033(lxg), Florida Statutes, and Rutc 6lcli-|9.001(4), F.

A- C.' by sigring and sealing stuctural engineering documonts th¡t werc issucd ¡nd fìlcd for public

rccorrd whcn such documsnts wcrc matcri¡lly dcficícnt in that Rcspondent: (t) did not cxctrisc
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duc c¡rc in thc prcparation of thc final cngínecring documents for thc MD Solutions Projcct and

(2) the fìnal enginecring documents for the MD Solutions hojcct wcrc not issued in compliancc

with acceptable engincering principles.

30. Based on the forcgoing, Respondent is charged with violating Scction

a71.033(lxg), Florída Slatut€s, by cngagíng in negligcncc in thc pnctícc of cnginccring.

COI.JNTTV

31. Pctitioncr reallcgcs and incoryorates Prragrnphs Onc (l) through Fiftccn (15 rnd

Ninctccn (19) ¡s if fr¡lly sct forth in this Count Four.

12. Respondent's Elcctrical Engineering Plans for tlrc Francisco Projcct contsin

dcfìcioncies includíng but not limiæd to, those set for$ in Paragraphs Onc (l) thmugh Fiftcen (15

¿nd Ninctcen (19). Rcspondcnt violatcd the provisions of Section a71.033(lXC), Florida Srarurcs,

and Rulc 6lGl5-19.001(4), F. A. C., by signing and scaling cnginouing documents that nerc

issued ¡nd fïled for public rocord when such documents wcrp m¡tcrially deficient in tb¡t

Rcspondcnfi (l) did not cxcrcisc due ca¡c in the preparation of thc final snginccring documcnts

for thc Francisco Projcct and (2) thc final engineering documents for the Francism Project wcrc

not issued in compliancc with acccptable engineering principlcs.

33. Bascd on thc foregoing, Rcspondcnt is chargcd with violating Section

471.033(lXg), Florid¡ Sù¡tutcs, by cngaging in ncgligencc in thc practicc of cnginccring.

COI'NT V

34. Petitionor rcallegcs and incorporatcs Paragraptrs One (l) through Fiftcen (15 and

Twenty (20)as if ñrlly sct forth in this Count Five.

35. Rcspondent's Mech¡nicat HVAC Enginccring Plans for ths Francisco Projcct

cont¡in deficiencies including, but not limited tq thosc sct forth ín Pangraphs One (l) through

FBPü u Slcphar Gaydch, P.E., Cu No. 201ó012ó49

l4



Fiftcon (15 and Twcnty (20). Rcspondent violatcd thc provisions of Scction 471.033(l{g), Florida

Stetutes, ¡nd Rule ótGl5-19.001(4), F. A. C., by sigrring and sealing cnginccring documents that

wcre issucd and filed for public recond when such documents welr malerially deficicnt in th¡t

Rcspondørt (¡) did not exercisc duc cart in the preparation of the final cngíneering docum€nts

for thc Francisco Projecl and (2) the final cngincering documents for thc Fn¡rcisco Projcct werc

not issucd in compliancc with rcceptable enginccring principlcs.

36. Bascd on the forcgoing, Respondcnt is charged with violating Scction

471.033(lXd, Florida Statutcs, by cngaging in ncgligcnce in thc prrcticc ofcnginccring.

COI'NT VI

37. Pctitioner reellegcs and incorporates Pangraphs Onc (l) througlr Fifrcen (15 and

Twcnty4ne (21) as if fully sct forth in this Count Six.

38. Respondent's Mcchanical (Plumbing) Enginccring tlcsign f,locumcnts for thc

Francisco Projcct contain deficicncics including; but not limitcd to, thosc sct forth in Prragraphs

One (l) through Fiftccn (t5 and Twcnty€nc (21). As a rasult of thos€ dcficicncics, Rcspondent

violated the provisions of Scction 471 .033( I )(g), Florida Statutes, and Rute 6 I C I J- I 9.001 (4), F.

A. C', by signing and scaling structural engincering documcnts that wert issued and filcd for public

record when such documcnts wcm matcrially dcficicnt in that Respondcnt: (l) did not sxcrcisç

due carç in thc prcperation of the final enginecring documcnts for thc Francisco Project and (2)

the final cngineering documents for the Fr¡¡rcisco Projcct wcrc not issud in compliancc with

acreptablc enginecring principlcs.

39. Based on the forcgoing, Rospondent is chargcd with viol¡ring scction

471.033(lXg), Florida Statutes, by engaging in ncgligcnce in the practicc of engineering,
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IVHEREFORE, the Pctitioncr respcctfirlly rcqucsts thc Board of hofcssionat Engincers to

cntcr lll ordcr imposing onc or moFG of the following pcnalties: permancnt n¡vocation or

suspension of the Rcspondent's liccnse, ¡estríction of thc Rcspondcnt's practicg imposition of en

rdministrativc finc, issuancc of a rcprimand, plrccmcnt of thc Rcspondcnt on probation, thc

asscssmcnt of costs rclatcd to ftc ¡nvqiligation and prosccution of this casc, othcr than costs

rssoci¡tcd with an attorncy's t¡mc, ¡s pmvidcd for in Scction 455.227(3), Florid¡ Strtuæg andor

rny othcr rslíef that thc Boa¡d dccms approprirtc.

SIGNED*,¡s åffd¿yof *C.n trcrut ,zol7.T -_ _-_-_

Zana Rrybon

III
Attorney

COUNSEL FOR FEMC:

John J. Rimcs, III
Prosccilting Attomey
Florida Enginecrs Manrgement Corporatíon
2ó39 North Mon¡oc Stect, Suitc B-l l2
Tdlrhrssce, Florida 32303
Florid¡ BarNo.212008
JR/rv
PCP DATE: January rc,2017
FCP Mcmbers: FLEMING, BRACKEN & MATTIÌEìVS

I hereby ccíiry ilrat a copy ofthc

CERTTFICATE OFSERVICE

forrgoing was fumished to Sraphen Gaydosh, p.E.¡t 406 South l3û
by cortificd m¡il and First Chss U. S. Mail, on the ofPlacc [¡nt¿n¡, Florid. 33462,

2017.

Rebecc¡ Valcnlinc, hralcgal
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